

No. 21-13379

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GWINNETT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
GWINNETT STOPP, AND 14 OTHER CIVIL RIGHTS,
STUDENTS' RIGHTS, AND ANTI-VIOLENCE
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Sandra S. Park
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
spark@aclu.org

Kathleen Hartnett
Julie Veroff
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com
jveroff@cooley.com

Sean J. Young
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA, INC.
P.O. Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 33057
(678) 981-5295
syoung@acluga.org

Adam Gershenson
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 937-2351
agershenson@cooley.com

December 15, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jane Doe v. Gwinnett County School District
No. 21-13379

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1 of 2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. K-12 SCHOOLS TOO FREQUENTLY PUNISH STUDENTS REPORTING HARASSMENT FOR THE REPORTED SEXUAL CONTACT.	8
II. PUNISHING STUDENTS WHO REPORT SEXUAL HARASSMENT VIOLATES TITLE IX AND ITS CORE PURPOSES.....	15
A. Punishing Students Who Report Harassment Deprives Them of Educational Opportunity.	15
B. Punishing Students Who Report Harassment Traumatizes Them.....	17
C. Punishing Students Who Report Harassment Chills Sexual Harassment Reporting.	20
III. PUNISHMENTS FOR REPORTING SEXUAL HARASSMENT DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT BLACK STUDENTS LIKE JANE DOE.	22
IV. JANE DOE’S SCHOOL COULD AND SHOULD HAVE ADOPTED AND APPLIED A POLICY SUPPORTING STUDENTS WHO REPORT SEXUAL HARASSMENT, IN COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE IX.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Benson v. Little Rock Hilton Inn</i> , 742 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	2, 5
<i>Doe v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:18-C-05278-SCJ, 2021 WL 4531082 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 1, 2021)	19, 20, 21
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty., Fla.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank FSP v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	2
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	5
 Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	5, 15
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a)	7
34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....	7, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Amir Whitaker et al., <i>Cops and No Counselors</i> , Am. Civil Liberties Union (2015), https://tinyurl.com/2p9ejwck	23
Adaku Onyeka-Crawford et al., <i>Stopping Pushout for: Girls of Color</i> , Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (Apr. 17, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2p9fmbms	22
Bethany Barnes, ‘ <i>Tampa teens wanted their school to protect them. Instead, they say, it got worse.</i> ’, Tampa Bay Times, (Dec. 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ycknmyaa	12, 19
Carly P. Smith & Jennifer J. Freyd, <i>Institutional Betrayal</i> , 69 Am. Psychol. 575 (2014)	20
<i>Chronic Absenteeism in the Nation’s Schs.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2p9e2mhj	17
Civ. Rts Data Collection, Gwinnett County (2013), https://tinyurl.com/nccta4a9	10
Civ. Rts Data Collection, Gwinnett County (2015), https://tinyurl.com/nb8e92c4	10
Civ. Rts Data Collection, Gwinnett County (2017), https://tinyurl.com/whf5axs9	10
Corrine M. Williams et al., <i>Victimization and Perpetration of Unwanted Sexual Activities Among High School Students: Frequency and Correlates</i> , 20 Violence Against Women 1239 (2014).....	9
Edward J. Smith & Shaun R. Harper, <i>Disproportionate Impact of K-12 School Suspension and Expulsion on Black Students in Southern States</i> , Univ. of Pa. (2015), https://tinyurl.com/2p8wmj hv	23
Edward W. Morris, ‘ <i>Ladies</i> ’ or ‘ <i>Loudies</i> ,’ 38 Youth & Soc’y 490 (2007).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Erica L. Green, <i>‘It’s Like the Wild West’: Sexual Assault Victims Struggle in K-12 Schools</i> , N.Y. Times (May 11, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2p8tfpju	8, 9
Erica L. Green et al., <i>‘A Battle for the Souls of Black Girls’</i> , N.Y. Times, (Oct. 1, 2020) https://tinyurl.com/2vt8k56e	22
Francine T. Sherman, <i>Justice for Girls: Are We Making Progress?</i> , 59 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1584 (2012)	23
Girls for Gender Equity, <i>Policy Brief: School Policing Disparities for Black Girls</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yckzajrv	23
Hannah Dreyfus, <i>“The Liberty Way”: How Liberty University Discourages and Dismisses Students’ Reports of Sexual Assaults</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 24, 2021, 7:22 PM), https://tinyurl.com/yy24jmnu	14, 21
It’s On Us, <i>Our Story</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yer4cb6p	8
Jennifer M. Wilmot, et al, <i>Policy as Punishment and Distraction</i> , 35 Educ. Pol’y 348 (2021).....	25
Kate Taylor, <i>Schools Punished Teenagers for Being Victims of Sexual Assault, Complaints Say</i> , N.Y. Times (June 7, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/2p9awbf2	11
Katie J.M. Baker, <i>Sent Home from Middle School After Reporting a Rape</i> , BuzzFeed News (Mar. 14, 2016, 10:05 PM), https://tinyurl.com/4ed24w2k	14
Kimberlé Williams Crenshaw et al., <i>Black Girls Matter: Pushed Out, Overpoliced and Underprotected</i> , Afr. Amer, Pol’y Forum & Ctr. for Intersectionality & Soc. Policy Studies (2015), https://tinyurl.com/2p8wwwvuf	24
Lauren F. Lichty et al., <i>Sexual Harassment Policies in K-12 Schools</i> , 78 J. of Sch. Health 607 (2008)	9
Leah A. Hill, <i>Disturbing Disparities: Black Girls and the School-to-Prison Pipeline</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 11 (2018)	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Leticia Smith-Evans et al., <i>Unlocking Opportunity for African American Girls</i> , NAACP LDF & Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (2014), https://tinyurl.com/2p9hyxme	24, 25, 26
Mark Keierleber, <i>The Younger Victims of Sexual Violence in School</i> , The Atlantic (Aug. 10, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/3f22xyus	11
Mary Ann Georgeantopoulos, <i>A Teen Says She Was Expelled from School After a “Star Athlete” Sexually Assaulted Her</i> , BuzzFeed News (Feb. 8, 2017, 4:03 PM), https://tinyurl.com/5n6kas6k	13
maya finoh & jasmine Sankofa, <i>The Legal System Has Failed Black Girls, Women, and Non-Binary Survivors of Violence</i> , Am. Civil Liberties Union (Jan. 28, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3f3yn566	25
Meredith Yeomans, <i>‘I Felt Like I Lost,’ Student Says of Response to Alleged Sexual Assault That Sparked Protest</i> , NBC 5 Dallas Fort Worth (Nov. 22, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2ypzhn6t	19
Monika N. Lind et al., <i>Isn’t High School Bad Enough Already? Rates of Gender Harassment And Institutional Betrayal in High School and Their Association with Trauma-Related Symptoms</i> , 15 PLoS ONE (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2p88mth3	19
Monique W. Morris, <i>Pushout: The Criminalization of Black Girls in Schools</i> , New Press (2016)	22, 25
Nader Amir et al., <i>Temporal Allocation of Attention Toward Threat in Individuals with Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms</i> , 23 J. of Anxiety Disorders (Dec. 2009).....	18
Nat’l Sexual Violence Res. Ctr., <i>Teenagers and Sexual Violence</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/ybxpr5av	9
Nora Caplan-Bricker, <i>My School Punished Me</i> , Slate (Sept. 19, 2016, 8:44 PM), https://tinyurl.com/26st77m3	9, 26
Rebecca Epstein et al., <i>Girlhood Interrupted: The Erasure of Black Girls’ Childhood</i> , Georgetown L. Ctr. on Poverty & Inequality (2017), https://tinyurl.com/33deh27b	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Sarah Nesbitt & Sage Carson, <i>The Cost of Reporting: Perpetrator Retaliation, Institutional Betrayal, and Student Survivor Pushout</i> , Know Your IX (2021), https://tinyurl.com/2wph5cjp	14, 16, 18, 21
Scott Michelman & Rebecca Ojserkis, <i>Punished for Reporting Sexual Harassment</i> , Am. Civil Liberties Union (Sept. 29, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/52av9xze	26
Serena M. Wilcox, <i>Political Intersectionality and Black Girls’ #MeToo Movement in Public K-12 Schools</i> , 7 J. of Black Sexuality & Relationships 1 (Jan. 2021)	20, 26
Sonja C. Tonnesen, <i>“Hit It And Quit It”: Responses to Black Girls’ Victimization in School</i> , 28 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 1 (2013)	22, 24, 26
Susan Dominus, <i>An Effective but Exhausting Alternative to High-School Suspensions</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Sept. 7, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/2uu8s2sa	16
Tyler Kingkade, <i>K-12 Schools Keep Mishandling Sexual Assault Complaints. Will New Title IX Regulations Help?</i> U.S. News (May 25, 2020, 4:32 AM), https://tinyurl.com/589jspbv	10, 11
Tyler Kingkade, <i>Schools Keep Punishing Girls - Especially Girls of Color - Who Report Sexual Assaults, and the Trump Administration’s Title IX Reforms Won’t Stop It</i> , The 74 (Aug. 6, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2p8u5p3b	12, 13
Univ. of Ala., <i>Title IX and Sexual Misconduct Policy</i> (Oct. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2p9x5cua	27
Univ. of Ga., <i>Sexual Misconduct Policy</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yckm34nz	27
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Civil Rights Data Collection Data Snapshot: School Discipline</i> (Mar. 2014), https://tinyurl.com/5n8r5j7b	22
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Questions and Answers on the Title IX Regulations on Sexual Harassment</i> (July 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p96yh2t	7, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (Jan. 2001), https://tinyurl.com/2p8urvje	6, 7, 20
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>K-12 Education: Students’ Experiences with Bullying, Hate Speech, Hate Crimes, and Victimization in Schools</i> (Nov. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2f88fdjy	10
Valeria M. Pelet del Toro, <i>Let Black Girls Learn: Perceptions of Black Femininity and Zero-Tolerance Policies in Schools</i> , 87 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 55 (2018)	26
Whittney Evans, <i>Brigham Young Students Claim University Punished Rape Victims for Reporting</i> , NPR (Apr. 27, 2016, 4:37 PM), https://tinyurl.com/2p9eu9xx	14
